

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE LONGTOP FINANCIAL
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 11-cv-3658-SAS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF THE ACTION	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	8
A. The Settlement Negotiations Demonstrate Procedural Fairness	9
B. Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Approval of the Proposed Settlement As Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	11
1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....	12
2. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Support Approval of the Settlement.....	14
3. The Risks of Appeal and Challenges to Class Members’ Claims	15
a. Risk of an Appeal	16
b. Risks to the Post-Verdict Claims Administration Process.....	16
4. Defendant’s Inability to Withstand a Substantially Greater Judgment	17
5. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	18
6. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Approval of the Proposed Settlement.....	20
IV. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	20
V. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PSLRA, RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	23
VI. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418, 429-430 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , Nos. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	10, 15
<i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, CV 02-2204-PHX-JAT, CV 04-2334-PHX-JAT, 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) <i>cert denied</i> , <i>Suarez v. Charron</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1941 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013).....	25
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	11, 12
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	12, 25
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> (July 1, 2015).....	13

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....*passim*

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8, 9, 10, 20

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 21

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 21

Massiah v. Metroplus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) 18, 19

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 23

In re Paine Webber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9, 21

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011) 9

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
Nos. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM)(MHD), 11 Civ. 7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24,
2014)..... 18

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 20

In re Sony Corp. SXR D,
448 Fed. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

In re Sony SXR D Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 13, 17

Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors,
559 Fed. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 23

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 9, 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....*passim*

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) 25

Statutes

§ 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7) 23
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 23
17 C.F.R. § 229.404 1
§ 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 5, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 8, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 8

Other Authorities

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis* 19
